
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 The undersigned certifies that, on this 10th day of June 2025, in addition to 

filing the accompanying Brief of the American Civil Liberties Union and the 

American Civil Liberties Union of Florida as Amici Curiae in Support of 

Applicant/Petitioner—together with a page-count certificate—via the Court’s 

electronic filing system, three true and correct copies of the foregoing documents 

were served by United Parcel Service 1-day Delivery, postage pre-paid, with a 

PDF/A courtesy copy served via electronic mail on the following counsel:  

Janine Robinson 
Charmaine Millsaps 
Jason Rodriguez 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
PL-01, The Capitol 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-6549 
(850) 414-3300 
janine.robinson@myfloridalegal.com 
charmaine_millsaps@myfloridalegal.com 
jason.rodriguez@myfloridalegal.com 
capapp@myfloridalegal.com  
 
Counsel for Respondents 
 

Katherine A. Blair 
Mary Harrington 
Lauren Rolfe 
CAPITAL HABEAS UNIT, 

FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

227 N. Bronough St., Ste. 4200 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 942-8818 
katherine_blair@fd.org 
mary_harrington@fd.org 
lauren_rolfe@fd.org  
 
Counsel for Applicant/Petitioner 

 
I further certify that all parties required to be served have been served.  

As a member of the Bar of the Supreme Court of the United States, I declare 

under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.   

 
Claudia Van Wyk 
Counsel of Record 
 
June 10, 2025 
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